Rochester Eccentric please publish two (2) times only on Sunday, March 20, 2005 and Sunday, April 3, 2005.

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

1000 Rochester Hills Drive Rochester Hills, MI 48309 Beverly A. Jasinski, Clerk Phone (248) 841-2460

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF A DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND FINANCING PLAN FOR THE ROCHESTER HILLS SMART ZONE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE ROCHESTER HILLS CITY COUNCIL WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING on Wednesday, April 20, 2005, at 7:30 p.m., Michigan Time, at the Rochester Hills Municipal Offices, 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan, to consider adoption of a development plan and financing plan for the Rochester Hills SmartZone, a certified technology park and eligible district in which the Local Development Finance Authority exercises its powers, further described as:

Part of sections 17, 18, 19, 21, 28, 29 and 30, T. 3 N., R. 11 E., City of Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan.

More particularly described as being all of section 18 and that part of sections 17 and 19, described as beginning at the northwest corner of said section 18; thence easterly along the north line of said section 18, also being the centerline of Walton Boulevard, to the northeast corner of said section 18; thence southerly 2044.63 feet along the east line of said section 18, also being the centerline of Adams Road, to the southwest corner of Spring Hill Subdivision; thence easterly 1491.99 feet along the south line of said Spring Hill Subdivision to the southeast corner of said Spring Hill Subdivision, said point being on the west line of Spring Hill Subdivision No.2; thence southerly 820.73 feet to the southwest corner of said Spring Hill Subdivision No.2; thence easterly 727.90 feet along the south line of said Spring Hill Subdivision No.2 to the northwest corner of Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.2; thence southerly 1076.05 feet along the west line of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.2 to the southwest corner of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.2, said point being the northwest corner of Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1; thence continuing southerly 698.07 feet along the westerly line of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1; thence westerly 407.80 feet along the north line of lots 15, 16, 17 and 18 of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1 to a point on the westerly line of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1; thence southerly 1036.25 feet along said westerly line of Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1 to the southwest corner of said Meadowbrook Valley Sub No.1 and the south line of said section 17, also being the centerline of Avon Road; thence westerly along said south line of section 17 to the southwest corner of said section 17; thence southerly along the east line of said section 19, also being the centerline of Adams Road, to the centerline of Butler Road; thence westerly and southwesterly along said centerline of Butler Road to the west line of said section 19; thence northerly along said west line of section 19 and along the west line of said section 18 the point of beginning.

Also that part of section 19, 21, 28, 29 and 30 described as beginning at the southwest corner of said section 30; thence northerly along said west line of section 30 to the northwest corner of said section 30; thence North 00 degrees 22 minutes 28 seconds West, 225 feet along the west

line of said section 19; thence North 52 degrees 09 minutes 50 seconds East, 260 feet; thence North 74 degrees 23 minutes 50 seconds East, 580 feet; thence North 64 degrees 33 minutes 42 seconds East 277.28 feet; thence southerly, in part along the west line of Rookery Woods Subdivision No.2 to a point on the centerline of Hamlin Road; thence easterly along said centerline of Hamlin Road to the centerline of Adams Road; thence continuing easterly along said centerline of Hamlin Road to the centerline of Crooks Road; thence continuing easterly along the centerline of Hamlin Road to the centerline of the Trail Corridor (formally Grand Trunk Western Railway); thence northeasterly along the centerline of said Trail Corridor to the centerline of Livernois Road; thence southerly along said centerline of Livernois Road to the centerline of Hamlin Road; thence continuing southerly along said centerline of Livernois Road to the centerline of Crooks Road; thence westerly along the centerline of said Auburn Road to the centerline of Crooks Road; thence continuing westerly along said centerline of Auburn Road to the point of beginning; and

The Rochester Hills City Council hereby declares it has, by Resolution No. RES0060-2005, scheduled the public hearing for Wednesday, April 20, 2005.

A copy of the maps and full legal description of the properties and a plan for the relocation of families and individuals will be available for public inspection at the Clerk's Office located at 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan, during the regular business hours of 8:00 A.M. until 5:00 P.M., beginning Friday, April 1, 2005.

The Rochester Hills City Council will provide interested persons an opportunity to be heard and will consider any objections or comments pertaining to the proposed expansion of the Rochester Hills Local Development Finance Authority District described above. If you are unable to be present at the Public Hearing, please submit your written comments to the Office of the Clerk, Rochester Hills Municipal Offices, 1000 Rochester Hills Dr., Rochester Hills, MI 48309 PRIOR to the scheduled Public Hearing.

Beverly A. Jasinski, City Clerk City of Rochester Hills

Dated this March 3, 2005 at Rochester Hills, Michigan Publish on March 20, 2005 and April 3, 2005

Note: Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the Facilities Division (248) 656-4658 forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting. Staff will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements.